

No. 20-2022

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO; and
CITY OF SANTA FE ETHICS AND CAMPAIGN REVIEW BOARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Mexico
Honorable Judith C. Herrera
Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00768-JCH-CG

Brief for Defendants-Appellees

Oral Argument Requested

Tara Malloy
Megan P. McAllen
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 736-2200
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org

Marcos D. Martínez
Senior Assistant City Attorney
CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
200 Lincoln Avenue, P.O. Box 909
Santa Fe, NM 87504-0909
Tel: (505) 955-6502
mdmartinez@santafenm.gov

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES vii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS vii

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. Factual and Legal Background 3

 A. 2015 Amendments to the Santa Fe Campaign Code 3

 B. The Challenged Disclosure Law (SFCC § 9-2.6) 5

 C. Rio Grande Foundation 7

 D. The “Soda Tax” Ballot Proposition and No Way Santa Fe 8

 E. ECRB Enforcement Action Against RGF 10

 II. Procedural History 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 16

 I. Standard of Review 16

 II. Santa Fe’s Disclosure Ordinance Advances Its Vital Interest in an Informed
 Electorate and Easily Withstands Review Under the “Exacting Scrutiny” Test ... 17

 A. It is well settled that political disclosure laws receive less demanding
 constitutional scrutiny than laws restricting or limiting speech 17

 B. The important informational interests advanced by political disclosure laws
 like subsection 9-2.6 are well established 19

 C. The district court correctly found that subsection 9-2.6 is “substantially
 related” to the City’s interest in providing transparency about the sources of
 ballot measure-related spending 23

 1. Subsection 9-2.6 advances the important informational interests
 recognized in Supreme Court precedent 23

 2. Subsection 9-2.6 sweeps no more broadly than necessary to achieve its
 purpose 24

 a. *Subsection 9-2.6 requires event-driven reporting of minimal
 information* 24

| | |
|---|----|
| b. <i>The event-driven reporting structure is doctrinally distinct from more onerous PAC disclosure regimes</i> | 25 |
| c. <i>Only “earmarked” contributions must be reported</i> | 28 |
| d. <i>The monetary thresholds are tailored to Santa Fe’s small size and relatively inexpensive campaigns</i> | 29 |
| III. The District Court Properly Rejected RGF’s Facial Challenge..... | 30 |
| A. RGF’s facial claims were correctly analyzed below under “exacting scrutiny” and the overbreadth doctrine | 30 |
| B. RGF’s facial challenge to the disclosure thresholds seeks to displace the “exacting scrutiny” inquiry with a bright-line rule this Court has specifically rejected | 34 |
| 1. Circuit precedent does not require Santa Fe to amass a factual record to prove the validity of its interest in securing more transparent elections..... | 35 |
| 2. <i>Sampson</i> and <i>Williams</i> did not find that the informational interest was “weak” or “non-existent” because it applies at a \$250 monetary threshold | 38 |
| IV. RGF Provides No Grounds for an As-Applied Exemption | 43 |
| A. Unsupported allegations of donor “chill” are not a free-standing basis to hold a disclosure law invalid as applied | 44 |
| B. RGF has not demonstrated a “reasonable probability” —or remote possibility—that disclosure will subject its donors to threats, harassment, or reprisals | 48 |
| V. The Disclosure Ordinance Does Not Violate The New Mexico Constitution | 53 |
| CONCLUSION | 56 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | 57 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 58 |
| CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND ANTIVIRUS SCAN | 59 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 60 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera, 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010) 54

Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio), 459 U.S. 87 (1982) 51

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999) 21

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....*passim*

Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981)..... 21

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)*passim*

City of Farmington v. Fawcett, 843 P.2d 839 (N.M. Ct. App. 1992) 55

Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Gessler, 71 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 40

Coal. for Secular Gov’t v. Williams, 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016) 12

Coll v. First Am. Title Ins. Co., 642 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2011) 55

Ctr. for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Madigan, 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 22

Del. Strong Families v. Att’y Gen. of Del., 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015) 26, 30

Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 14

Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock, 284 P.3d 428 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012)..... 53, 54

Family PAC v. McKenna, 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 22, 42, 46

Faustin v. City & Cty. of Denver, Colo., 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 16

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“MCFL”)..... 26, 27

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) 17

Garcia v. City of Trenton, 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003) 47

Gaylor v. United States, 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996) 22

Independence Inst. v. Gessler, 71 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 47

Independence Inst. v. Williams, 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 25, 28, 30, 46, 47

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker, 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 32, 47

Justice v. Hosemann, 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 22

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 17, 19, 20, 37

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 25

Morris v. Brandenburg, 356 P.3d 564 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015)..... 54, 56

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 1, 44, 50, 51

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 36

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 30

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee, 669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012) 22

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) 35, 36

N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson, 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1988) 56

New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 25, 26, 34, 42

Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton, 413 U.S. 49 (1973) 36

Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....*passim*

State v. Gomez, 932 P.2d 1 (N.M. 1997)..... 55

State v. Meyers, 207 P.3d 1105 (N.M. 2009) 55

State v. Ongley, 882 P.2d 22 (N.M. Ct. App.1994)..... 54

State v. Tapia, 414 P.3d 332 (N.M. 2018)..... 53

Temple Baptist Church, Inc. v. City of Albuquerque, 646 P.2d 565 (N.M. 1982) 54

United States v. Brune, 767 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 32, 34

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954)..... 20, 36, 37

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 34

Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013) 22, 30

Federal Statutes:

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c) 27, 29

Santa Fe City Code of Ordinances:

SFCC § 6-16.2(A) 3

SFCC § 9-2.2(A)..... 3, 23

SFCC § 9-2.2(B)..... 3, 23

SFCC § 9-2.2(C) 3, 23

SFCC § 9-2.3(M) 6

SFCC § 9-2.3(N) 6

SFCC § 9-2.6*passim*
SFCC § 9-2.6(A) 6, 7, 25
SFCC § 9-2.7 26
SFCC § 9-2.8 26
SFCC § 9-2.9(H)(3) 27
SFCC § 9-2.10 27
SFCC § 9-2.13 27
